This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:528007-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML

United Kingdom-Leicester: Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services 2018/S 231-528007

Contract notice

Services

Legal Basis:

Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Leicestershire County Council Postal address: County Hall, Leicester Road, Glenfield Town: Leicester NUTS code: UK UNITED KINGDOM Postal code: LE3 8RA Country: United Kingdom Contact person: Ms Harmeet Bhatti E-mail: harmeet.bhatti@leics.gov.uk Telephone: +44 1163052085 Internet address(es): Main address: http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk Address of the buyer profile: http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: www.eastmidstender.org/

Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: www.eastmidstenders.org/

1.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:

Midlands Highway Alliance Professional Services Partnership 3 (PSP3) Reference number: DN377476

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71000000 Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services

II.1.3) Type of contract Services

II.1.4) Short description:

Leicestershire County Council is the procuring authority acting on behalf of the Midlands Highway Alliance (MHA) — an alliance of 21 local authority members; existing members are:

- Leicestershire County Council,
- Barnsley Metropolitan District Council, Buckinghamshire County Council, Derby City Council,
- Derbyshire County Council,
- Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, Leicester City Council,
- Lincolnshire County Council,
- Milton Keynes Council, Northamptonshire County Council,
- Nottingham City Council; Nottinghamshire County Council,
- Oxfordshire County Council, Peterborough City Council,
- Rotherham Metropolitan District Council, Rutland County Council,
- Sandwell Metropolitan District Council, Staffordshire County Council,
- Stoke City Council,
- Telford and Wrekin Council,
- Wolverhampton City Council.

It is anticipated that the MHA will merge with the Midlands Service Improvement Group (MSIG); all existing members who remain members of the new organisation will have access to the framework.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: 65 000 000.00 GBP

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: yes Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

Lot 1 - Professional Services Lot No: 1

- II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s) 71000000 Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services
- II.2.3) Place of performance NUTS code: UK UNITED KINGDOM
- II.2.4) Description of the procurement:

Professional services for Highways including but not limited to:

- policy and planning,
- policy and strategy,
- consultation,
- multi-modal studies,
- accessibility planning,
- environmental appraisal,
- travel planning bus and rail services,
- UTC and intelligent transport,
- traffic management,
- rights of way engineering design,
- health and safety,
- procurement site supervision,
- development control,
- monitoring and surveys,
- traffic and travel surveys,
- environmental monitoring operation and management,
- asset management,
- waste management and other municipal engineering.

There is no guaranteed minimum level of work but depending on funding availability the range indicates the predicted value over the term of 4 years. Some projects may use EU funds.

The framework is for a period of 3 years with the option to extend for a further period of 12 months. The estimated total contract value for Lot 1 Professional Services is 39 000 000 GBP.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system Duration in months: 48

This contract is subject to renewal: no

- II.2.10) Information about variants Variants will be accepted: no
- II.2.11) Information about options Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes Identification of the project:

There is no guarantee of work; some projects may use EU funds.

- II.2.14) Additional information
- II.2) Description
- II.2.1) Title:

Lot 2 — Secondments Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71000000 Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services

II.2.3) Place of performance NUTS code: UK UNITED KINGDOM

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:

Secondments for Highways including but not limited to:

- policy and planning,
- policy and strategy,
- consultation,
- multi-modal studies,
- accessibility planning,
- environmental appraisal,
- travel planning bus and rail services,
- UTC and intelligent transport,
- traffic management,
- rights of way engineering design,
- health and safety,
- procurement site supervision,
- development control,
- monitoring and surveys,
- traffic and travel surveys,
- environmental monitoring operation and management,
- asset management,
- waste management and other municipal engineering.

There is no guaranteed minimum level of work but depending on funding availability the range indicates the predicted value over the term of 4 years. Some projects may use EU funds.

The framework is for a period of 3 years with the option to extend for a further period of 12 months.

The estimated total contract value for Lot 2 Secondments is 26 000 000 GBP.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months: 48

This contract is subject to renewal: no

- II.2.10) Information about variants Variants will be accepted: no
- II.2.11) Information about options Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes Identification of the project:

There is no guarantee of work; some projects may use EU funds.

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

- III.1) Conditions for participation
- III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV: Procedure

- IV.1) Description
- IV.1.1) **Type of procedure** Open procedure
- IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement Framework agreement with several operators Envisaged maximum number of participants to the framework agreement: 4 In the case of framework agreements, provide justification for any duration exceeding 4 years:
- IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA) The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

- IV.2.1) **Previous publication concerning this procedure** Notice number in the OJ S: 2018/S 040-087413
- IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate Date: 07/01/2019 Local time: 12:00
- IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates
- IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted: English
- IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders Date: 07/01/2019 Local time: 12:00

Section VI: Complementary information

- VI.1) Information about recurrence This is a recurrent procurement: yesVI.3) Additional information:
- VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Official name: High Court, Royal Courts of Justice Town: London Country: United Kingdom

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice: 26/11/2018